

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Mark S. Chenoweth
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: August 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER WHERE THE ONLY COMMON ISSUE TYING TOGETHER DISPARATE CLASS MEMBERS IS THE HYPOTHESIZED DESCRIPTION OF AN “AVERAGE” CLASS MEMBER	11
A. The Class-Wide Issue that Served as the Basis for Class Certification Focused on a Hypothetical “Average” Employee	12
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Class Certification Decision Cannot Be Squared With <i>Wal-Mart</i>	15
C. <i>Mt. Clemens</i> Did Not Authorize Reliance on Sampling Evidence as a Basis for Class Certification	18

	Page
II. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS IMPROPER WHEN THE CLAIMS OF SOME CLASS MEMBERS ARE IMPLAUSIBLE AND THUS THOSE MEMBERS LACK STANDING	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	25
<i>Amgen v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	23, 26
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 546 (1946)	6, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	1
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	1, 13
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	27
<i>Gen’l Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	1
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	25
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	26

Page(s)**Statutes and Rules:**

U.S. Const., Art. III	1, 2, 9, 10 24, 25, 26
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	8, 16, 18
Iowa Wage Payment Collection Law (IWPCCL), Iowa Code 91A.1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 4, 26
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(2)	12, 13, 25
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(3)	4, 8, 13, 22, 24, 25
